CALENDAR ITEM

C55
A 26 02/22/13
PRC 8822.9
S 12 R. Boggiano

AMENDMENT OF LEASE

LESSEE:
City of Turlock

AREA, LAND TYPE, AND LOCATION:
Sovereign land in the San Joaquin River, adjacent to Assessor's Parcel Number
058-023-028, near Crows Landing, city of Turlock, Stanislaus County.

AUTHORIZED USE:
Construction, use, and maintenance of a slope of gabions to support a new
municipal wastewater outfall pipeline as part of the Harding Drain Bypass
Project, and the temporary installation of a sheetpile cofferdam and placement of
warning signs and buoys.

LEASE TERM:
25 years, beginning April 9, 2009.

CONSIDERATION:

The public use and benefit, with the State reserving the right at any time to set a
monetary rent if the Commission finds such action to be in the State's best
interest.

PROPOSED AMENDMENT:
Amend the Lease to revise the construction completion date from
November 1, 2012 to January 31, 2014. All other terms and conditions of the
lease shall remain in effect without amendment.

OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION:
1. Applicant owns the upland adjoining the lease premises.

2. On April 9, 2009, the Commission approved a 25-year General Lease —
Public Agency Use with the city of Turlock (City) for the construction of a
slope of gabions to support a new municipal wastewater outfall pipeline as



CALENDAR ITEM NO. C55 (conT'D)

part of the Harding Drain Bypass Project, and the temporary installation of
a sheetpile cofferdam and placement of warning signs and buoys.

On April 6, 2011, the Commission authorized an amendment to the lease
to revise the date by which construction must begin from June 1, 2010 to
June 1, 2012, and the construction completion date from November 1,
2010 to November 1, 2012. Funding issues for the project created
construction delays.

The City is now applying to amend the lease to revise the construction
completion date from November 1, 2012 to January 31, 2014. The City’s
contractor has completed all non-levee and non-river work, but the
contractor has determined it necessary to finish the project next year to
alleviate the possibility of unforeseen problems caused from an early rainy
season. The City is applying concurrently for an extension for its
authorization from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, which expires in
March 2013.

An EIR, State Clearinghouse No. 2003062002, was prepared for this
project by the City of Turlock and certified on May 24, 2005, and an
addendum to the EIR was prepared by the City of Turlock and adopted on
March 24, 2009. The California State Lands Commission staff has
reviewed such documents and the Mitigation Monitoring Program
prepared in conformance with the provisions of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Pub. Resources Code, § 21081.6) and
adopted by the lead agency.

Findings made in conformance with the State CEQA Guidelines (Cal.
Code Regs., tit. 14, 8§ 15091, 15096) are contained in Exhibit C, attached
hereto.

This activity involves lands identified as possessing significant
environmental values pursuant to Public Resources Code section 6370 et
seq., but such activity will not affect those significant lands. Based upon
the staff’'s consultation with the persons nominating such lands and
through the CEQA review process, it is the staff’s opinion that the project,
as proposed, is consistent with its use classification.



CALENDAR ITEM NO. C55 (conT'D)

EXHIBITS:
A. Site and Location Map
B. Mitigation Monitoring Report
C. Statement of Findings

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
It is recommended that the Commission:

CEQA FINDING:
Find that an EIR, State Clearinghouse No. 2003062002, was prepared for
this Project by the City of Turlock and certified on May 24, 2005, and an
addendum to the EIR was prepared by the City of Turlock and adopted on
March 24, 2009. The Commission has reviewed and considered the
information contained therein.

Adopt the Mitigation Monitoring Program, as contained in Exhibit B,
attached hereto.

Adopt the Findings, made in conformance with California Code of
Regulations, Title 14, sections 15091 and 15096, subdivision (h), as
contained in Exhibit C, attached hereto.

Determine that the Project, as approved, will not have a significant effect
on the environment.

SIGNIFICANT LANDS INVENTORY FINDING:
Find that this activity is consistent with the use classification designated by
the Commission for the land pursuant to Public Resources Code section
6370 et seq.

AUTHORIZATION:
Authorize the Amendment of Lease No. PRC 8822.9, a General Lease —
Public Agency Use, effective December 5, 2012, to revise the construction
completion date from November 1, 2012, to January 31, 2014; all other
terms and conditions of the lease will remain in effect without amendment.



e

NO SCALE SITE

Ny PROPOSED
LT GABIONS

I.
COFFER DM 1 |
(LSE SHEET MLE PI-37 O £OLAL) |

L

Sy
ek

Exhibit A

PRC 8822.9
CITY OF TURLOCK
APN 058-023-028
GENERAL LEASE -
PUBLIC AGENCY USE
STANISLAUS COUNTY

“"MAP SOURCE: USGS QUAD
This Exhibit is solely for purposes of generally defining the lease premises, is
based on unverified information provided by the Lessee or other parties and is

not intended to be, nor shall it be construed as, a waiver or limitation of any State
interest in the subject or any other property.

WA




H13 108l01d ssedAg ureiq BuipieH ¥oopng jo AD

I

210z Arenigad

‘uoneuswajdwi

Jadoid ainsus

0} 9DOMY pue o0lNn L
Jo AuD ayr Ag uonoadsul
9IS "'dddMS 3y}

1dadla1ul 01 JaAl By Jo abpa ay1 e saniAlde uondNSuUod
[[e mojaq pade|d ag [[IM suiSeq Yo1ed pue Sadud) IS .

"YGT udy
0] YIGT 1990120 Jo pouad ayy Buunp ade|d ul sainseaw
[0J1UOD UOISO0ID INOYNM 13| g |IM SBIBLNS PagINISIp ON
"Juswysljgelsa ueld 1o} moje 01 YIGT Jlaquiardas Aq auop
a(q |leys uonealdde aanelabon ‘wnwiulw 1y "daueqinisip
Jaye a|qissod se uoos se aJIS UoIoNIISU0d 3y}

uo paysl|qelsa ag |[IM JaA0D aAITe1ahan I18ylo 10 ssel9 .

"SJUBAS [[ejurel pajolpaid
alojaq Apenonued ‘siseq rejnbal e Uo aU0Z UONINIISUOD
a1 ul sy9a.s paned wouy 1dams aq |leys sugap pue uiq .

‘'seale paginsip Joj) pakojdwa

aq |IIm (Jan092 punoub Jayio Jo uonelabanal Arelodwal

pue ‘sayip Begpues ‘ouqgejoab ‘swep 329y ‘sdes; pue

suiseq JUSWIPAS/IS ‘Sajlem /Sajeq MellS payels ‘Sadus)
1|IS Sk 4ans) sainseaw |0Juod uoisols Arejodwa | .

:sainseaw Buiwmoj|o}

3y} ‘01 palwi| 10U ale Ing ‘epnjoul |jeys ainseaw uonehniw
SsIys Jo 1ed se pajuswajdwi aq 01 SdING "d|genalyoe
A[eatwouods si 1eyy ABojouyoal ajgejreae 1saq ay Juasaidal
pue [01U0D JUBWIPAS WNWIXew aAsIyde 0} palda|as a( |[eys

uIyIM sainseaw uonebniw wawuedaq .
sanAoe 10 LOISNIUL 10 §9OMY GOOMY oUl soopiag | SANE 8SOUL 00D JUSWIPSS PUe UOISOIa SAROBYS apinoid
UOIONASUOD ay) Aq UOITedYLIBA | UIM UOIRUIPIO0D redipiunpy 01 (SdINg) seonoeid Juswabeuew 1s8q ajdninw juswajduw
mnoybnouy 1 "dddMS Jo uonajdwo) | uryoouny jo AuD | Maouny jo AuD [leys saimAnoe pue sueld uonoNAsuod IV "qT'T'S ININ
-LoneluaLadwi *AIANOY UONONIISUOD UM pareinossy abireyasiq
sadoid ainsus ISTeMWIOIS 10} NWIRd [eIBUSS) WIBISAS uoreuIwlT abreyosiq
0} 9OOMY pue 3oolinL luelnjjod feuoneN ‘OMA-80-66 19pJO Alend JareM (8OUMS)
10 Ao sy Aq uonoadsul pJeog |01U0D) S82IN0Say JaTe) alels ayl pue (66T sun
NS ‘dddMS sl ludy S{oogpuUeH ay.1) 3oogpueH Aend Jerem wiois suened | spoviad buoj Joy
UIyIM Sainseaw uonedniw wawyedaqg | TV . $9010} BAIS0J 0}
-sanIAIoe 10 LOISNOUI 10 GOOMY aoOMY Y1 S90INIOS a1 Jo uoeaYoadS pue BPIND S,I0BAUOD UOKINASUOD | pasodya ag pinom
UONONIISUOD ay1 AQ UONBOYLIBA | UIM UOITRUIPIOOD redioiuniy 8yl Ul paureuod sainseaw juswaldwi [leys AND 8yl | jios areg Alend
InoyBnoiy L ‘ddd/MS Jo uona|dwoDd | uryo0unL Jo AuD | ¥o0unL jo AUD | ‘jound 0} SJUSWIPSS JO 3INSOdXad By} dZIWIUIW 01 "eT'T'E NN 121 T'T'S
BuiwiL spJepue)s aoueljdwod Aigisuodsay | Anjiqisuodsey ainseay uoneBin 19edw| [erluslod

Buriolluo

Bunuswsa|dwy

weibold bulonuo uonebni :g Hqiyx3




H13 108l01d ssedAg ureiq BuipieH ¥oopng jo AD

210z Arenigad

‘uolodnisuod
0] Jold

'94aD yum aoueldwod
pue uonesLIdA

94dd
Y)IM UoNeuIpIood
uroopng jo AU

juswuedag
S92INIBS
[edioiuniy
Yoounl jo Ano

"(L66T ‘€T "NON parep)

axeus Janeb juelb 10) 82IAI8S BYIP|IM PUR UsiH 'S'N 8yl Ag
s19auIbu3 Jo sdio) Awuy 'S’ 8yl 01 panssi uoluldQ eaibojoig
Jljewwelbold ayl Jo suonipuod pue swia)l areldoidde

3y} 0] aJaype |[IM J010BIIUOD UOIONIISUOI S pue A1ID 8yl ‘'SHO
10edWw A|9SIaApe [|IM UONONIISUOD 1ey) pooyIaYl| a|qeuoseal

B Sl alay) pue 1wasald are SH9 JI pue ‘UONINIISUOD JO LelS
ay1 01 Joud sinoy z uiyum 1sibojoiq paiijenb e Ag palonpuod
aq |Im (S99) axeus Jaueb uelb 1o) ABAINS ¥ BT Z2°S NN

paualeaiys Jo
‘alel ‘pasabuepua
onenbe

pue [el1sa.la)

0} ‘suoineaijipow
feliqey

ybnouiy 1o Apoauip
Jayus ‘syoedwl
aslanpe juealjubis
aney Aew

1098l01d pasodold
oyl "saloads
paualealy]
lo/pue ‘arey
‘paJsabuepu]
‘T¢C€E

"uoIINISU0I
1noybnoiy L

‘Buipiom 19e11U0D UIYIIM
uoISN|oul JO UOIeDILIDA

"dll pue ‘104
‘a00MY 3y
yim uoneuipiood
ui yoopung jo Aup

juswuedag
ERIIVELS
fedisiuniy
Yoopn jo Auo

'2°0T°€ dInsea|\ uorebn Juswadw] T’ T°€ AN

"]JaW ale sprepuels
9sayl 1eyl AJLISA 01 SBIIAIIOR UOIONAISU0D Jaye pue Buunp
Bulionuow Joy suoisinoid apnjoul ose |[eys 101oenuod ay |

‘suoisinold asay] Juswajdwi pue yum Aldwod (s)i1019e1u0d ayl

Teyl wswalinbal ay) suoneodyvads 10euo0d ol alelodiodul
193l01d pasodold ayi Japun uononnsuod Buiwlioyiad sanued e
1y auinbai Jreys AuD ayi pue ‘Al ayl Ag feaocidde o1 10algns
a( [leys J01o9eNU09 SAND ayl Aq pasodoud sdiAg “Alenb
Jayem 109101d 01 SIAG a|dinw Jo asn ay) apnjoul pjNoys
S$|0J1U0D JUSWIPAS pPUE UOIS0IS JO UBISap pue uoNI3|3S [euld

"uoIsoJa Joj fenualod ay) 8anpal 01 papelb aq [jIm

salis |10dS “1aAlL By} Sayoral 1l 810jaq Juawipas 1daoialul

01 Pa1ONJISUOD 84 [|IM SUISeq Y21ed ‘Sulelp [e20] 10 IBALI

ay1 ol surelp aus |lods e J| "a|qissod Ji ‘sjelare 1011sIq

uonebiil| Yo0uN 10 JaAlY uinbeor ues ay) ojul Apoalip
urelp 10u op Aay 18Y) Yyons paleoo| aq |IM sals [lods .

‘saniAnoe Buipelb 1o Buures|d Aue 01 Jold pajrelsul aq
[IM S24N19NNIS 8SaY ] “JaAl BY) Saydeal 1l 210ja( JUSWIPaS

Burwiy

spJepuels aosueljdwo)

Aljigisuodsay
Buriolluo

Aljiqisuodsay
Bunuswsa|dwy

aInseaN uonebnin

10edw| enualod

weibold bulonuo uonebni :g Hqiyx3




H13 108l01d ssedAg ureiq BuipieH ¥oopng jo AD

€

2102 Arenigad

Buriolluo

Bunuswsa|dwy

S82IAISS | Xiw e Buisn parelaban-al aq |[eys UOIONIISUOD 0] anp pasodxa | ‘SN ayl JO SIare\
1noybnoayy '94dD yum aoueldwod | yim uoieuipiood [edioiuniy | sealy SINOUOI uo1dNIISU0daId 01 paloisal aq |leys sbuissold pue spuejiap\
pue 01 Jold pue uoieodllaA | uloounl jo Aup | Moouny jo AuD weans/pueiam ‘uonanisuod auladid Buimo|io4 eg'z's ININ [enualod §'2's
"193l01d pasodolid
ay1 Ag paroedwi aq
Aew saloads sniels
‘sapuN) -fe1oads [e1anas
puod WIISaMUINOS pue UIsISamyLiou 1961e) osfe [[eys skenins | BeIe 108l0id 8y
uswiredaq uonoNISU0d-aid pue ‘ans ayy uo saun puod ussisemynos | Ul luasaid srenqey
94d0 SIVINBS | pue ulaisamypiou 1oy Joyuow osfe |[eys uonanisuod Buissold 9U} Uuo pased
UoRONASUOD | "4 yum doueldwod | yIM UoeUIpIo0d feddiuniy | youp/reues Buunp jussaid sionuow [eaibojoig ‘saxeus Jopeh | S8I08dS sneis
0} Joud pue uoedllIaA | ul oouny jo AuD [yoouny jo Auo | juelb oy palsi sainseaw uonebniw jje Juswajdwi "eg g s IWIN -[e1oads €€
juswuedag
94ad S2INIBS
"uoIINASU0D ‘gO0OMd A | yum uoireuiplood fedisiuniy
1noybnouyl | 9oueldwod Jo uoneaylldA | ul yoouny Jo AlD | yoopny jo Ao ‘0 pue ‘q ‘e T'T'E ainsea\ uonebii uswadw| gz'2' € NIN
"saliaysly
aAljeU 0] s1oedwl
aslanpe jueoiubis
Ajrenualod
u1 )INsaJ p|nod
naso | 1eAly uinbeor ues
Juswiedaq | o) Ajeyy 10u are saLBYSH AeU 01 S1oedwi yaiym Buunp pouad | U JO ueq UIsiSes
9440 SOOIMBS | gy *3STE ISNBNY pue IST aunr usamiag porad ay) o} paywi| aus Buore Jrepno
noybnoay L pue uoledlIaA | ulyo0lNn L o Ao | oopny jo Ao pue Jo syueq ay) Buoje saniAnoe uondNISuo) "ez'z's WIN 2’2 1eduw
Juswiredsd “eaJe UOIONJIISU0D 3y JO apISINO Jeliqey
‘uondnisuod ©4ad S82IMBS axeus Jaueb juelb Bunoedw Ajjejuapioul Jo Aljiqissod sy
noybnoiyy "'94dD yum doueldwod | yim UoieUIpIond [edIOUNIN | gonpay 03 Buipuay Arelodwsy Buisn paous; aq |reys sBUISS0ID
pue 0} Joud pue UoBOYLIBA | Ul 3o0lUNL 0 AuD | oouny jo Aud pasodoud ay) JoJ JUBWIASES UONINASUOD 8yl ‘OT'Z'S WIA
uawiredsd "1s160j01q panoidde-sp4sn e
©4do SAVINBS | £q uaniB wesBoid ssauaeme [eJUSWUOIIAUS Ja3IOM pancidde
"uoNoNJISU0D '94dD Yum asueldwod | Ylm UoneuIpIood [edidIUNA | _(5pngSn) 801AI8S P PUB UsiH 'S'N & ul 1ed asel feys
01 Joud pue uonedylIdA | ulooNnL Jo AuD | xoounL Jo Ano SI8XJ0M UOIIONIISUOD |[e ‘UoNINIISU0D 0} Jold qT'Z'€ WIN
‘saloads
5 Aujgisuodsay | Aljigisuodsay
ulwig spJepuels aosueljdwo) aInseaN uonebnin 10edw| enualod

weibold bulonuo uonebni :g Hqiyx3




H13 108l01d ssedAg ureiq BuipieH ¥oopng jo AD

210z Arenigad

‘sueld
uoIdNIISU0I
pue Buipeib

ul papnjoul
suononasu|

"UOISSIWIWOD
abellloH ueduswy aAleN
ay1 yum asueldwod

pue uonesiuaA

"UoISSIWWOD
abelllaH
uedLBWY

aneN ayl

Ylm uoneuiplood
ur 3oopnL o Aud

juswuedag
S92INIBS
fedisiuniy
yoopn jo Auo

"T'5'€ ainsea|\ uonebmn Juswsjdw| Z'G'E NI

[eaibojojuosred
pajuswnaopun
A|snoinaid

1091e Ajaslanpe
Aew 109loud
pasodoid ayp

Jo uoneawsaldwi
3yl 's92inosay
[eoibojoiuoajed
AR

‘sueld
uoIdNJISU0?
pue Buipeib

ul papnjoul
suononasu|

"UOISSILIWOD
abellloH uedlBWY aARN
ay1 yum asueldwod

pue uonesiaA

"UOISSIWWOD
abelliaH
ueoslawy

aAneN 8yl

ylIMm uoIjeuIpIo0D
ur 3oopnL o Aud

juswuedag
S92INISS
fedisiuniy
Yoouny jo Auo

"01SD
ay1 woJj [eaosdde asinbal pjnom uonisodsip ‘yons se pue

‘are1s ay1 01 Buojaq eale ases| (D1SD) UOISSILIWOD SpueT]
9lelS elulojiled syl uiyum punoj sioelily “f'9¢TST uondss
pue (§) G'¥90ST UONISS SaulldPIND 10V AlfenQ [eluswuoliAug
BIUJOJI[RD YIIM 9oUBpPI0IIR Ul SpIepue]s [euolssajold

jua.Lnd 01 Buipiodae 1sibojoaryale palenb syl Aq paredaid
1odal e pue ‘uoneInd WNasnw [euoissajold ‘sisAjeue
21JUalos 0] 193lgns aq |[eys paianodal sfelsrew [einnd
uedIIUbIS | "uonoe Jo asinod arelidoidde ue aulwialep

0] 193w |jeys 1sibojoiuoasled Jo/pue 1siBojoseyale ayl pue Al1D
ay1 Jo sanneiuasaldal ‘1sibojoaeyale paljijenb e Aq ueaiubis
aQ 0] paullialap si pull ouolsiyald 1o auolsiy Aue J| “T'S'S INIA

'S92IN0Sal JL0ISIY
pue ouolsiyaid
juealjiubis
Arenualod
‘umouun

109)e Aew auijadid
pasodoid ay)

0 uoneawsajdw|
'S92IN0SaY
J1101SIH pue
ol0lIsIYysId T'S'E

"UoN2NJISUOD

94dd

Juswedsaq

‘uonelaban aAneu Jo

ANy
uinbeor ues ay; Jo
99A3| UId)SEd BY)
0 3pis-preoqui sy}
uo seaJe apnjoul
Aljioe) uonelae
pue juswubie
pasodoud

ay) Buore pareao)
seale pue|iom
[enusiod 's'nayl
JO slajem Jayjo, Jo
I Aresodwal ayy ul
1nsai Aew 109(0id
pasodoid ayl

Burwiy

spJepuels aosueljdwo)

Aljigisuodsay
Buriolluo

Aljiqisuodsay
Bunuswsa|dwy

aInseaN uonebnin

10edw| enualod

weibold bulonuo uonebni :g Hqiyx3




H13 108l01d ssedAg ureiq BuipieH ¥oopng jo AD

210z Arenigad

‘uoneuswsa|dwil

Jadoud aunsua

01 900MY pue 3oL
Jo AuD ayr Aq uonoadsul
9IS 'dddMS 8yl

‘sAemiarem |[eo0| JO
uonel|is pasealoul
0] Buipus| Agalay)

UoIS0J? |I0S 99e)INS

pasealoul ul

UIyIM sainseaw uonebniw wawuedaqg Jnsai p|noo 199loid
‘saniAnoe Jo uoisnjaul jJo g0OMY "d00MY aus S9JINIBS pasodoid ay}
uoIoNIISU0? 3yl Ag uoneslIsA | yum uoieulpiood fedioiuniy 0T'T'e| Jo uoneuswsajdwy
Inoybnoay L "dddMS jo uonajdwoD | uiqo0lNn] jo AND | oounl jo AN | pue ‘qT'T'€ 'eT’T'E SaInses|y uopebn Juswsjdw] +'6°€ NN "uolsoi3 ¥'6°¢
'86°.60G UONI8S
89P0 $82IN0SaY dl|qnd ul papinold se spooh
anelb paleldosse Aue pue surewsal uewny ay)
‘AluBip areudoidde yum ‘jo Buisodsip 1o Buneasy
JO sueaWw 1o} “HJom uoieAedxa ay) oy a|qisuodsal
uosiad ay} Jo Jsumopue| 3yl 03 SUOHEPUSWLLIOIDI
axew Aew juapuadsap Aj@yI 1sow ayl '€
‘ueslIBWY SAlTRN
paseadap ayl Wolj papuadsap Ay 1sow ayl aq
01 saAal|aq 1l suosiad Jo uosiad ayl Ajauspl [leys
uoissiwwo) abelsH ueosuawy aAleN ayl ‘g
'SINOY g UIyum uoissiuwo) abeluaH
uedlBWY dAIJEN 8y}l 10BIU0D |[eys Iauolod 8yl T
:uesLIsWy
SAIRN 8( 0] Surewal ay) Saullwialap Jauolod ays §i (9)
pue ‘paiinbal si yreap Jo asned
ay1 Jo uonehnsaAul ou eyl ‘uewny ale surewsal
3y} Teyl AJLIBA 01 paorIu0d 8g ISNW PaJISA0ISIP
ale surewsal ayl yaiym ui Alunod ayi Jo Jsuolo) ayl (v) ‘Surewsal
;Jnun surewsas uewny juadelpe oS me_mm_mwmo
UOISSILIWOD 31|18A0 0] pajoadsns Ajqeuoseal eale Agleau Aue 1o alls 16 Q_E._ %mmhm%m
sued ! omﬂ:m_._ 3Y} JO 82UeQJINISIP 10 UOBARIXS JByLIny ou aq |leys aiayl (T) feul yaford
uonoNJISuUod "uoISSIWWO)D uesuswy uswredaq pasodoid ay;
pue Buipesb | abeloH uedllBWY aATRN aAIeN 3yl S92INIBS :SMO||0} SB SI YdIYyM ‘Pamoj|o} aq |reys | jo uoireluaswajdui
ur papnjaul 3y} yum soueldwod | yim uoieulpiood rediouniy | (T)(8) §'¥90ST SaullapIing 10V Alfend [eluswuoliAuT elulojeD ayl 'sreling
suononasu| pue uoneosuaA | ulyooun] jo AuD | xooung jo AuD ‘surewal uewny o AI9A09SIp 3yl JO JUBAB Yl U] "€'G'S ININ uewnH £'G'S
'S92IN0Sal
BuiwiL spJepue)s aoueljdwod Aigisuodsay | Anjiqisuodsey ainseay uoneBin 19edw| [erluslod

Buriolluo

Bunuswsa|dwy

weibold bulonuo uonebni :g Hqiyx3




EXHIBIT C — AMENDMENT TO EXTEND CONSTRUCTION DATES FOR
THE HARDING DRAIN BYPASS PROJECT IN THE SAN JOAQUIN
RIVER TO JANUARY 31, 2014

STATEMENT OF FINDINGS

INTRODUCTION

The California State Lands Commission (CSLC), acting as a responsible agency under
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), makes these findings to comply with
CEQA as part of its discretionary approval to authorize amendment of a General Lease
— Public Agency Use, PRC No. 8822.9, to the City of Turlock for the use of sovereign
lands associated with the proposed Harding Drain Bypass Project (Project). (See
generally Pub. Resources Code, § 21069; State CEQA Guidelines, § 15381.)" The
CSLC has jurisdiction and management authority over all ungranted tidelands,
submerged lands, and the beds of navigable lakes and waterways. The CSLC also has
certain residual and review authority for tidelands and submerged lands legislatively
granted in trust to local jurisdictions (Pub. Resources Code, 88 6301, 6306). All
tidelands and submerged lands, granted or ungranted, as well as navigable lakes and
waterways, are subject to the protections of the Common Law Public Trust.

The CSLC is a responsible agency under CEQA for the Project because the CSLC must
amend the lease for the Project to go forward and because the City of Turlock (City), as
the CEQA lead agency, has the principal responsibility for approving the Project and
has completed its environmental review under CEQA. The City analyzed the
environmental impacts associated with the Project in an Environmental Impact Report
(EIR) (State Clearinghouse [SCH] No. 2003062002). In May 2005, the City certified the
EIR, adopted Findings and a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP),
and approved the Project.

The primary objective of the Project is to eliminate the discharge of the City's treated
wastewater to the Harding Drain, a constructed agricultural irrigation drain owned,
operated and maintained by the Turlock Irrigation District (TID). Changing the point of
discharge from Harding Drain to a direct discharge to the San Joaquin River will serve
at least two beneficial purposes. This action will relieve the City of any need to
coordinate with TID regarding management of flows in the Drain, and allow TID to
efficiently operate and maintain its system. Additionally, changing the point of discharge
from a low-flow, constructed agricultural irrigation drain system may reduce or eliminate
regulatory constraints with respect to future waste discharge requirements issued to the
City by the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), while allowing TID and
agricultural operations that run off or discharge to Harding Drain to separately monitor
and manage water quality associated with agricultural activities, which are subject to
separate regulatory requirements.

! CEQA is codified in Public Resources Code section 21000 et seq. The State CEQA Guidelines are
found in Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations section 15000 et seq.

February 2012 City of Turlock Harding Drain
Bypass Project



The CSLC initially authorized a lease to the City on April 9, 2009, for this Project. Due to
funding issues, the City received an amendment to the Lease to revise the date by
which construction must begin from June 1, 2010, to June 1, 2012, and the construction
completion date from November 1, 2010, to November 1, 2012. The purpose of the
Lease amendment that is the subject of this approval is to extend the construction
completion date for the Project from November 1, 2012 to January 31, 2014.

The City determined that the Project could have significant environmental effects on the
following environmental resources:

e Water Resources e Cultural Resources

Biological Resources Noise

Land Use and Agriculture Transportation and Traffic Circulation
Public Services and Utilities Geology, Soils, and Seismicity
Aesthetic and Recreational Hazardous Materials / Public Health
Resources

The portion of the outfall pipeline project that will be located on State-owned sovereign
lands in the San Joaquin River will consist of a slope of gabions, a temporary sheet pile
cofferdam, and temporary warning signs and buoys. Gabions are rock-filled steel
baskets that will be constructed below the water line to protect the riverbank as water
levels fluctuate in the river. This approach will reduce construction time in the river, will
have less impact on the riverbed, and will result in a more natural appearance along the
river. The outfall structure will be installed on the riverbank and will consist of an outfall
gravity pipeline that will discharge tertiary-treated wastewater onto a rip-rap and
concrete apron constructed on the bank of the river. Wastewater will flow over the apron
and the gabions down the riverbank and into the river. The gabions located below the
waterline will protect the riverbank as water levels fluctuate in the river.

Of the 10 resources areas listed above, however, the components of the Project within
the jurisdiction of the CSLC described above could have significant environmental
effects only on the following four environmental resource areas:

o Water Resources

e Biological Resources

e Cultural Resources

e Geology, Soils, and Seismicity

In certifying the EIR and approving the Project, the City imposed various mitigation
measures for Project-related significant effects on the environment as conditions of
Project approval and concluded that Project-related impacts would be substantially
lessened with implementation of mitigation measures such that the impacts would be
less than significant.

As a responsible agency, the CSLC complies with CEQA by considering the lead
agency’s EIR and reaching its own conclusions on whether, how, and with what
conditions to approve a project. In so doing, the CSLC may require changes in a project

February 2012 City of Turlock Harding Drain
Bypass Project



to lessen or avoid the effects, either direct or indirect, of that part of the project which
the CSLC will be called on to carry out or approve. In order to ensure the identified
mitigation measures and/or project revisions are implemented, the CSLC adopts the
MMRP as set forth in Exhibit B as part of its Project approval.

FINDINGS

The CSLC’s role as a responsible agency affects the scope of, but not the obligation to
adopt, findings required by CEQA. Findings are required under CEQA by each public
agency that approves a project for which an EIR has been certified that identifies one or
more significant impacts on the environment (Pub. Resources Code, § 21081, subd. (a);
State CEQA Guidelines, 8§ 15091, subd. (a)). Because the EIR certified by the City for
the Project identifies potentially significant impacts that fall within the scope of the
CSLC'’s approval, the CSLC makes the Findings set forth below as a responsible agency
under CEQA. (CEQA Guidelines, 8 15096, subd. (h); Resource Defense Fund. v. Local
Agency Formation Comm. of Santa Cruz County (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 886, 896-898.)

While the CSLC must consider the environmental impacts of the Project as set forth in
the City’s EIR, the CSLC’s obligation to mitigate or avoid the direct or indirect
environmental impacts of the Project is limited to those parts which it decides to carry
out, finance, or approve (Pub. Resources Code, § 21002.1, subd. (d); CEQA
Guidelines, 88 15041, subd. (b), 15096, subds. (f)-(g)). Accordingly, because the
CSLC'’s exercise of discretion involves an amendment to the existing lease, the CSLC is
responsible for considering only the environmental impacts related to lands or resources
subject to the CSLC'’s jurisdiction. With respect to all other impacts associated with
implementation of the Project, the CSLC is bound by the legal presumption that the EIR
fully complies with CEQA.

The CSLC has reviewed and considered the information contained in the Project EIR.
All significant adverse impacts of the Project identified in the EIR relating to the CSLC’s
approval of a General Lease — Public Agency Use, PRC No. 8822.9, are included
herein and organized according to the resource affected. These Findings, which reflect
the independent judgment of the CSLC, are intended to comply with CEQA’s mandate
that no public agency shall approve or carry out a project for which an EIR has been
certified that identifies one or more significant environmental effects unless the agency
makes written findings for each of those significant effects. The possible findings on
each significant effect are:

(1) Changes or alterations have been required in, or incorporated into, the Project
which mitigate or avoid the significant effects on the environment;

(2) Those changes or alterations are within the responsibility and jurisdiction of
another public agency and have been, or can and should be, adopted by that
other agency;

(3) Specific economic, legal, social, technological, or other considerations, including
considerations for the provision of employment opportunities for highly trained

February 2012 City of Turlock Harding Drain
Bypass Project


https://Cal.App.3d

workers, make infeasible the mitigation measures or alternatives identified in the
EIR.?

These Findings are based on the information contained in the EIR and in the
Lease/amendment application submitted by the City, all of which is included in the
administrative record. The mitigation measures are briefly described in these Findings;
more detail on the mitigation measures is included in the MMRP as set forth in Exhibit B
as part of the CSLC’s Project approval.

The CSLC is the custodian of the record of proceedings upon which its decision is
based. The location of the CSLC’s record of proceedings is in the Sacramento office of
the CSLC, 100 Howe Avenue, Suite 100-South, Sacramento, CA 95825.

l. IMPACTS REDUCED TO LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT LEVELS WITH MITIGATION
The following impacts were determined in the EIR to be potentially significant absent
mitigation. After application of mitigation, however, the impacts were determined to be

less than significant.

A. WATER RESOURCES

CEQA FINDING NO. 3.1.1

Impact: 3.1.1. Water Quality. During site grading, trenching, and construction
activities, large areas of bare soil would be exposed to erosive forces for
long periods of time.

Finding(s): (1) Changes or alterations have been required in, or incorporated into, the
project that mitigate or avoid the significant environmental effect as
identified in the EIR.

FACTS SUPPORTING THE FINDING(S)

Bare soils are much more likely to erode than vegetated areas due to the lack of
dispersion, infiltration, and retention created by covering vegetation. Construction
activities involving soil disturbance, excavation, cutting/filling, stockpiling, dewatering
and grading activities could result in increased erosion and sedimentation to surface
waters. If precautions are not taken to contain contaminants, construction could produce
contaminated stormwater runoff (nonpoint source pollution), a major contributor to the
degradation of water quality. In addition, hazardous materials associated with
construction equipment could adversely affect surface and groundwater quality if spilled
or stored improperly. Without mitigation, construction of the Proposed Project could
result in potentially significant impacts.

During construction of the Proposed Project, dewatering operations would be used
during the installation of the outfall and the various jack and bore locations. The

% See Public Resources Code section 21081, subdivision (a) and State CEQA Guidelines section 15091,
subdivision (a).

February 2012 City of Turlock Harding Drain
Bypass Project




pumping may result in increased turbidity, but will be closely monitored to ensure that
there is no degradation of stream water quality and that no water quality objective or
standard will be exceeded. It is the City's intent that surface and/or groundwater
extracted during dewatering operations be conducted in accordance with RWQCB
General Order No. 5-00-175 for National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
(NPDES) General Permit No. CA G995001. This General Order and NPDES permit
covers waste discharge requirements for dewatering and other low threat discharges to
surface water. The discharge from the dewatering operations will be evaluated and
made part of the Project Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) and be used to
obtain RWQCB approval for all storm water and construction related activities.

To mitigate this potential impact, Mitigation Measures 3.1.1a, 3.1.1b, and 3.1.1c shall be
implemented.

MM 3.1.1a. To minimize the exposure of sediments to runoff, the City shall implement
measures contained in the Construction Contractor's Guide and Specification of the
Caltrans Storm Water Quality Handbook (The Handbook; April 1997) and the State
Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Water Quality Order 99-08-DWQ, National
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System General Permit for Stormwater Discharge
Associated with Construction Activity.

MM 3.1.1b. All construction plans and activities shall implement multiple best
management practices (BMPs) to provide effective erosion and sediment control.
These BMPs shall be selected to achieve maximum sediment control and represent the
best available technology that is economically achievable. BMPs to be implemented as
part of this mitigation measure shall include, but are not limited to, the following
measures:

« Temporary erosion control measures (such as silt fences, staked straw bales/
wattles, silt/sediment basins and traps, check dams, geofabric, sandbag dikes, and
temporary revegetation or other ground cover) will be employed for disturbed areas.

« Dirt and debris shall be swept from paved streets in the construction zone on a
regular basis, particularly before predicted rainfall events.

« Grass or other vegetative cover will be established on the construction site as soon
as possible after disturbance. At minimum, vegetative application shall be done by
September 15th to allow for plant establishment. No disturbed surfaces will be left
without erosion control measures in place during the period of October 15th to April
15th.

« Silt fences and catch basins will be placed below all construction activities at the
edge of the river to intercept sediment before it reaches the river. These structures
will be installed prior to any clearing or grading activities.

*  Spoil sites will be located such that they do not drain directly into the San Joaquin
River or Turlock Irrigation District Laterals, if possible. If a spoil site drains into the

February 2012 City of Turlock Harding Drain
Bypass Project



river or local drains, catch basins will be constructed to intercept sediment before it
reaches the river. Spoil sites will be graded to reduce the potential for erosion.

Final selection and design of erosion and sediment controls shall include the use of
multiple BMPs to protect water quality. BMPs proposed by the City's contractor shall be
subject to approval by the City, and the City shall require that all parties performing
construction under the Proposed Project incorporate into contract specifications the
requirement that the contractor(s) comply with and implement these provisions. The
contractor shall also include provisions for monitoring during and after construction
activities to verify that these standards are met.

MM 3.1.1c. Implement Mitigation Measure 3.10.2.

LEVEL OF SIGNIFICANCE AFTER MITIGATION

With the mitigation described above, this impact is reduced to a less-than-significant level.

B. BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES

CEQA FINDING NO. 3.2.1

Impact: 3.2.1. Endangered, Rare, and/or Threatened Species. The Proposed
Project may have significant adverse impacts, either directly or through
habitat modifications, to terrestrial and aquatic endangered, rare, or
threatened species.

Finding(s): (1) Changes or alterations have been required in, or incorporated into, the
project that mitigate or avoid the significant environmental effect as
identified in the EIR.

FACTS SUPPORTING THE FINDING(S)

Giant garter snake (GGS), which may occur on lands owned by the State may be
potentially affected by the Proposed Project.

Giant Garter Snake. The Proposed Project may affect this species if it is present in the
unlined irrigation canals and ditches associated with the proposed alignment. Snakes
may be incidentally harmed or harassed by construction activities if they are foraging
within the proposed canal / ditch crossings and outfall. These areas provide very
marginal habitat for this species. Additionally, the active period for GGS occurs during
the months between May 1 and October 1. This time period would be when much of the
outfall construction work would occur, which could lessen direct impacts to GGS since
they’re actively moving. However, this does not eliminate the potential for occurrence,
and the potential for a significant impact remains.

To mitigate the potential impacts to less than significant, Mitigation Measures 3.2.1a,
3.2.1b, and 3.2.1c shall be implemented.

February 2012 City of Turlock Harding Drain
Bypass Project




MM 3.2.1a. A survey for giant garter snake (GGS) will be conducted by a qualified
biologist within 24 hours prior to the start of construction, and if GGS are present and
there is a reasonable likelihood that construction will adversely impact GGS, the City
and its construction contractor will adhere to the appropriate terms and conditions of the
Programmatic Biological Opinion issued to the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers by the
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service for giant garter snake (dated Nov. 13, 1997).

MM 3.2.1b. Prior to construction, all construction workers shall take part in a U.S. Fish
and Wildlife Service (USFWS)-approved worker environmental awareness program
given by a USFWS-approved biologist.

MM 3.2.1c. The construction easement for the proposed crossings shall be fenced
using temporary fencing to reduce the possibility of incidentally impacting giant garter
snake habitat outside of the construction area.

LEVEL OF SIGNIFICANCE AFTER MITIGATION

With the mitigation described above, this impact is reduced to a less-than-significant
level.

CEQA FINDING NO. 3.2.2

Impact: Impact 3.2.2. Construction of the outfall along the eastern bank of the San
Joaquin River could result in potentially significant adverse impacts to
native fisheries.

Finding(s): (1) Changes or alterations have been required in, or incorporated into, the
project that mitigate or avoid the significant environmental effect as
identified in the EIR.

FACTS SUPPORTING THE FINDING(S)

Construction of the proposed outfall along the San Joaquin River may contribute to
sedimentation within the San Joaquin River, potentially impacting native fisheries by
interfering with feedings, reductions in primary or secondary production, or by reducing
the survival of eggs and alevins. This would be a potentially significant effect. Prior to
construction of the proposed outfall structure, the City will obtain a Nationwide Permit
(NWP 7) for coverage under Section 404 of the Clean Water Act. In addition, the City
will be required to obtain a Section 401 water quality certification from the RWQCB as
part of the 404 permit. To comply with state regulations for construction of the proposed
outfall, the City will enter into a Streambed Alteration Agreement with the California
Department of Fish and Game (CDFG).

February 2012 City of Turlock Harding Drain
Bypass Project




The acquisition of the requirement permits in conjunction with the implementation of
Mitigation Measures 3.2.2a and 3.1.1 a, b, and ¢, impacts to native fisheries would be
reduced to a less-than-significant level.

MM 3.2.2a. Construction activities along the banks of and within the San Joaquin River
will, to the extent feasible, be limited to the period between June 1st and August 31st ,
the period during which impacts to native fisheries are not likely to occur.

MM 3.2.2b Implement Mitigation Measure 3.1.1 a, b, and c.

LEVEL OF SIGNIFICANCE AFTER MITIGATION

With the mitigation described above, this impact is reduced to a less-than-significant
level.

CEQA FINDING NO. 3.2.3

Impact: 3.2.3 Special-Status Species. Based on the habitats present in the
Project area, several special-status species may be impacted by the
Proposed Project.

Finding(s): (1) Changes or alterations have been required in, or incorporated into, the
project that mitigate or avoid the significant environmental effect as
identified in the EIR.

FACTS SUPPORTING THE FINDING(S)

Northwestern and Southwestern Pond Turtles. Marginal habitat for northwestern and
southwestern pond turtles occurs within the canals/ditches, Harding Drain and in
aquatic habitat associated with the San Joaquin River. Potential impacts to this species
would be similar to those described for the giant garter snake — potential for direct take
or harassment due to construction activities. To compensate for these potential impacts,
Mitigation Measure 3.2.3a is proposed.

MM 3.2.3a. Implement all mitigation measures listed for giant garter snakes. Biological
monitors present during canal/ditch crossing construction shall also monitor for
northwestern and southwestern pond turtles on the site, and pre-construction surveys
shall also target northwestern and southwestern pond turtles.

LEVEL OF SIGNIFICANCE AFTER MITIGATION

With the mitigation described above, this impact is reduced to a less-than-significant
level.

February 2012 City of Turlock Harding Drain
Bypass Project




CEQA FINDING NO. 3.2.5

Impact: 3.2.5 Potential Wetlands and Waters of the U.S. The Proposed Project
may result in the temporary fill of “other” waters of the U.S. Potential
wetland areas located along the proposed alignment and aeration facility
include areas on the inboard-side of the eastern levee of the San Joaquin
River.

Finding(s): (1) Changes or alterations have been required in, or incorporated into, the
project that mitigate or avoid the significant environmental effect as
identified in the EIR.

FACTS SUPPORTING THE FINDING(S)

The portion of the Project Area owned by the State lie under the San Joaquin River,
which is considerd a water of the U.S./water of the State. The City would seek
coverage under Section 404 of the Clean Water Act for construction of the proposed
outfall. This would include the acquisition of a Section 401 water quality certification
from the RWQCB. Construction of the outfall would also require entering into a
Streambed Alternation Agreement with CDFG as required under Section 1601 of the
State Fish and Game Code. Compliance with these permits and implementation of the
prescribed mitigation would reduce impacts to wetlands to a less-than-significant level.

MM 3.2.5a. Following pipeline construction, wetland/stream crossings shall be restored
to preconstruction contours. Areas exposed due to construction shall be re-vegetated
using a mix of native vegetation.

LEVEL OF SIGNIFICANCE AFTER MITIGATION

With the mitigation described above, this impact is reduced to a less-than-significant

level.

C. CULTURAL RESOURCES

CEQA FINDING NO. 3.5.1

Impact: 3.5.1 Prehistoric and Historic Resources. Implementation of the
proposed pipeline may affect unknown, potentially significant prehistoric
and historic resources.

Finding(s): (1) Changes or alterations have been required in, or incorporated into, the
project that mitigate or avoid the significant environmental effect as
identified in the EIR.

February 2012 City of Turlock Harding Drain
Bypass Project




FACTS SUPPORTING THE FINDING(S)

Activities associated with construction of the Proposed Project could result in a
significant impact to cultural resources. Cultural resources, whether prehistoric or
historic, are physical manifestations of cultural activity. As such, they constitute an
important non-renewable resource, which has the potential of increasing our
understanding of older or extinct cultures.

Prehistoric Resources

Archaeological sites usually consist of both surface and subsurface components, with
evidence beneath the surface often much more extensive than that visible above.
Because the portion of the Project Area owned by the State is submerged, the
possibility of finding surface indicators of prehistoric sites is probably low, while the
likelihood of the existence of subsurface deposits of cultural material is still high,
especially at depths below 100 cm.

There is unlikely to be any redevelopment within the portion of the Project Area owned
by the State, as the land is submerged and will be partially protected by the placement
of permanent gabions; therefore, the potential for destruction of archaeological
resources would be decreased.

MM 3.5.1. If any historic or prehistoric find is determined to be significant by a qualified
archaeologist, representatives of the City and the archaeologist and/or paleontologist
shall meet to determine an appropriate course of action. All significant cultural materials
recovered shall be subject to scientific analysis, professional museum curation, and a
report prepared by the qualified archaeologist according to current professional
standards in accordance with California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines Section
15064.5 (f) and Section 15126.4. Artifacts found within the California State Lands
Commission (CSLC) lease area belong to the State, and as such, disposition would
require approval from the CSLC.

LEVEL OF SIGNIFICANCE AFTER MITIGATION

With the mitigation described above, this impact is reduced to a less-than-significant
level.

February 2012 City of Turlock Harding Drain
Bypass Project
10



CEQA FINDING NO. 3.5.2

Impact: 3.5.2 Paleontological Resources. The implementation of the proposed
project may adversely affect previously undocumented paleontological
resources.

Finding(s): (1) Changes or alterations have been required in, or incorporated into, the
project that mitigate or avoid the significant environmental effect as
identified in the EIR.

FACTS SUPPORTING THE FINDING(S)

The Project site contains recent alluvium of stream channel, stream overflow, and
alluvial fan deposits. The sediments are Pliocene and Quaternary marine and non-
marine sedimentary rock sources. Given the relatively young geomorphic characteristics
of this area, the probability of encountering paleontological resources is substantially
reduced. This notwithstanding, significant fossil discoveries can be made even in areas
designated as having low potential, and may result from the excavation activities related
to the proposed project. This impact would be reduced to a less-than-significant level
with the incorporation of the following mitigation measure.

MM 3.5.2. Implement Mitigation Measure 3.5.1.

LEVEL OF SIGNIFICANCE AFTER MITIGATION

With the mitigation described above, this impact is reduced to a less-than-significant
level.

CEQA FINDING NO. 3.5.3

Impact: 3.5.3 Human Burials. The implementation of the proposed project may
adversely impact human burials or osteological remains.

Finding(s): (1) Changes or alterations have been required in, or incorporated into, the
project that mitigate or avoid the significant environmental effect as
identified in the EIR.

FACTS SUPPORTING THE FINDING(S)

Impacts to human burials or osteological remains is not expected to result from the
project activities. However, the subsurface excavation required for construction of the
Proposed alignment could potentially disturb or destroy human remains from both
prehistoric and historic time periods, including those interred outside of formal
cemeteries. This is considered a potentially significant impact that would be reduced to
a less-than-significant level by implementation of the following mitigation.

February 2012 City of Turlock Harding Drain
Bypass Project
11



MM 3.5.3. In the event of the discovery of human remains, California Environmental
Quality Act Guidelines 15064.5 (e)(1) shall be followed, which is as follows:

(1) There shall be no further excavation or disturbance of the site or any nearby area
reasonably suspected to overlie adjacent human remains until:

(A) The Coroner of the county in which the remains are discovered must be
contacted to verify that the remains are human, that no investigation of the
cause of death is required, and

(B) If the coroner determines the remains to be Native American:

1. The coroner shall contact the Native American Heritage Commission
within 24 hours.

2. The Native American Heritage Commission shall identify the person or
persons it believes to be the most likely descended from the deceased
Native American.

3. The most likely descendent may make recommendations to the
landowner or the person responsible for the excavation work, for means
of treating or disposing of, with appropriate dignity, the human remains
and any associated grave goods as provided in Public Resources Code
Section 5097.98.

LEVEL OF SIGNIFICANCE AFTER MITIGATION

With the mitigation described above, this impact is reduced to a less-than-significant
level.

D. GEOLOGY AND SOILS

CEQA FINDING NO. 3.9.4

Impact: 3.9.4 Erosion. Implementation of the Proposed Project could result in
increased surface soil erosion thereby lending to increased siltation of local
waterways.

Finding(s): (1) Changes or alterations have been required in, or incorporated into, the
project that mitigate or avoid the significant environmental effect as
identified in the EIR.

FACTS SUPPORTING THE FINDING(S)

Construction associated with each component of the Proposed Project has the potential
to expose bare soil to precipitation and subsequent entrainment in surface runoff.
Construction activities involving soil disturbance, excavation, cutting/filling, and grading
activities could result in increased erosion and sedimentation to surface waters. The
alignment would be constructed along the Harding Drain, which is an unlined canal.
Construction too close to the banks of the drain could induce slumping along the canal’s

February 2012 City of Turlock Harding Drain
Bypass Project
12




banks. Likewise, depths required needed to install the pipeline could expose
construction workers to increased hazards associated with slumping within the trench.
This would require additional efforts to maintain the integrity of the drain’s slope.
Additional mitigation would be required for this alternative, beyond mere compliance
with standards for areas within Uniform Building Code (UBC) Seismic Hazard Zone 3.
This would be addressed during construction and grading, by adopting erosion and
sediment control measures. These measures will be conducted in accordance with
City’s’ stormwater management requirements and best management practices for the
reduction of pollutants in runoff. The components of the Proposed Project will be subject
to NPDES requirements and would require the acquisition of a NPDES general
construction permit.

MM 3.9.4. Implement Mitigation Measures 3.1.1a, 3.1.1b, and 3.1.1c.
LEVEL OF SIGNIFICANCE AFTER MITIGATION

With the mitigation described above, this impact is reduced to a less-than-significant
level.

February 2012 City of Turlock Harding Drain
Bypass Project
13



	C55
	AMENDMENT OF LEASE

	C55ExhA
	C55ExhB
	C55ExhC
	I. IMPACTS REDUCED TO LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT LEVELS WITH MITIGATION
	A. WATER RESOURCES

	CEQA Finding No. 3.1.1
	B. BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES

	CEQA Finding No. 3.2.1
	CEQA Finding No. 3.2.2
	CEQA Finding No. 3.2.3
	CEQA Finding No. 3.2.5
	C. CULTURAL RESOURCES

	CEQA Finding No. 3.5.1
	CEQA Finding No. 3.5.2
	CEQA Finding No. 3.5.3
	D. GEOLOGY AND SOILS

	CEQA Finding No. 3.9.4


